

No. 20-1321

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF VETERANS'
ADVOCATES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

On Initial Hearing En Banc of
Petition for Review Pursuant to 38 U.S.C. § 502

**BRIEF OF MILITARY-VETERANS ADVOCACY INC.
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John B. Wells
MILITARY-VETERANS ADVOCACY INC.
P.O. Box 5235
Slidell, LA 70469-5235

Melanie L. Bostwick
James Anglin Flynn
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400

Jeffrey T. Quilici
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
300 W. 6th Street, Suite 1850
Austin, TX 78701

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>DAV</i> 's Limitation on This Court's Jurisdiction Contravenes the Purpose and Policy of § 502.....	4
A. Section 502 requires the exercise of this Court's jurisdiction because 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(D) refers to the Knee Rules.....	4
B. <i>DAV</i> 's holding failed to engage with the statutory text and should be overruled.....	7
C. Section 502 should be interpreted in favor of preenforcement review.	10
D. Preenforcement review is a vital tool in the just administration of veterans' benefits.	14
II. Even Were Final Agency Action Required—Which It Is Not—Revisions to the M21-1 Manual Constitute Final Agency Action.....	20
A. Agency actions made reviewable by statute need not be final.....	21
B. Regardless, the Knee Rules constitute final agency action.....	24
III. Federal Circuit Rule 15(f)(1) Improperly Restricts the Time for Review and Squarely Conflicts with the Statutory Six-Year Limitation Period.....	27
A. 28 U.S.C. § 2401 sets a six-year limitations period that governs this Court's jurisdiction.	28

B. Rule 15(f)(1) exceeds this Court’s rulemaking power because it directly conflicts with § 2401(a) and Congress’s underlying policy..... 31

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Ashford Univ., LLC v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 951 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	21, 23
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	5
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	25
<i>Block v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 641 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	17
<i>Brown v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , No. 95-7067, 1997 WL 488930 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 22, 1997)	31
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Cherokee Nation v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 1413 (Fed. Cir.1997)	12
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , No. 19-465, 2020 WL 3633779 (U.S. July 6, 2020)	22
<i>City of Chicago v. Env’tl. Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994)	24
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	22

Cook v. Snyder,
 28 Vet. App. 330 (2017)..... 18, 20

Dep’t of the Air Force v. Rose,
 425 U.S. 352 (1976) 6

Disabled Am. Veterans v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
 327 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 17, 18

Disabled Am. Veterans v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
 859 F.3d 1072 (Fed. Cir. 2017) 4, 7, 8, 11

Ebanks v. Shulkin,
 877 F.3d 1037 (Fed. Cir. 2017) 16

Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media,
 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) 6

FPC v. Metropolitan Edison Co.,
 304 U.S. 375 (1938) 23

Friends of Tims Ford v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,
 585 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009) 30

Gardner v. Brown,
 5 F.3d 1456 (Fed. Cir. 1993) 13, 17

Gray v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
 875 F.3d 1102 (Fed. Cir. 2017) 7, 8, 9, 15, 21, 25

Gray v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
 884 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 8, 14

Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chicago,
 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017) 32

Henderson v. Shinseki,
 562 U.S. 428 (2011) 13, 33

Hicks v. Small,
 69 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 1995) 11

Hodge v. West,
 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998) 19

HP Inc. v. MPHJ Tech. Invs., LLC,
 817 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2016) 12

Instituto de Educacion Universal Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
 209 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2000) 30

Iowa League of Cities v. EPA,
 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 22, 27

Jackson v. Brown,
 55 F.3d 589 (Fed. Cir. 1995) 31

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
 497 U.S. 871 (1990) 23

Martin v. O’Rourke,
 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 15, 16

Mathis v. Shulkin,
 137 S. Ct. 1994 (2017) 19

Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy,
 562 U.S. 562 (2011) 5

Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC,
 565 U.S. 368 (2012) 32

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
 460 U.S. 1 (1983) 12

Nagahi v. INS,
 219 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 30

*Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocates, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans
 Affairs*,
 330 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 10, 12, 27

Nguyen v. United States,
 824 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 6

Nyeholt v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
 298 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 13

O2 Micro Int’l Ltd. v. Monolithic Power Sys., Inc.,
 467 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 31

Perez-Guzman v. Lynch,
 835 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2016) 29

Polanco v. DEA,
 158 F.3d 647 (2d Cir. 1998) 30

Preminger v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
 517 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 29

Preminger v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
 632 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 31

Prestidge v. United States,
 611 F. App’x 979 (Fed. Cir. 2015) 11

Procopio v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
 943 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2019) 9, 10

Procopio v. Wilkie,
 913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019) 14

Ross v. Blake,
 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) 21

Rotkiske v. Klemm,
 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019) 32

Sai Kwan Wong v. Doar,
 571 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2009) 30

Schiller v. Tower Semiconductor Ltd.,
 449 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2006) 30

Shinseki v. Sanders,
 556 U.S. 396 (2009) 33, 34

Sierra Club v. Slater,
 120 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 30

Smith v. Marsh,
 787 F.2d 510 (10th Cir. 1986)..... 30

Smith v. Shinseki,
 647 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 20, 26

Thomas v. Principi,
 394 F.3d 970 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 11

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)..... 25, 26, 27

Valero Energy Corp. v. EPA,
 927 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 26

Willy v. Coastal Corp.,
 503 U.S. 131 (1992) 31

Wind River Min. Corp. v. United States,
 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 29

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552 6

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)..... 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 21, 23, 24

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(D)..... 4, 5, 10, 24

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)..... 7, 8, 9, 10, 12

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(B)..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 553 4, 21

5 U.S.C. § 702 28

5 U.S.C. § 703 28

5 U.S.C. § 704 3, 21, 22, 24, 27

26 U.S.C. § 6511..... 33

28 U.S.C. § 2071(a) 31

28 U.S.C. § 2342..... 33

28 U.S.C. § 2344..... 33

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) 28, 29, 30, 31, 32

28 U.S.C. § 2409a(g) 33

38 U.S.C. § 502..... *passim*

Veterans’ Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100-687, sec.
102(a)(1), § 223(c), 102 Stat. 4105 (1988)..... 11

Rules and Regulations

1 C.F.R. § 1.1..... 6

38 C.F.R. § 4.71a..... 5

Fed. Cir. R. 15(f)(1)..... 27, 33, 34, 35

Fed. Cir. R. 47.12(a) (2019) 27

Other Authorities

Amicus Curiae Br. of Disabled Am. Vets., *Brown v. Sec’y of
Veterans Affairs*, No. 95-7067, 1996 WL 33453789 (Fed.
Cir. Sept. 3, 1996) 30

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)..... 5

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)..... 5

Br. for Respondent, *Gray v. Wilkie*, No. 17-1679 (U.S. Jan.
16, 2019) 20

Br. for Respondent, *Procopio v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs*, No.
19-2184 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 30, 2019), ECF No. 30 10

H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988).....	11
Quil Lawrence, <i>Benefits for Navy Victims of Agent Orange – Just 50 Years Later</i> , NPR (Jan. 30, 2019).....	15
Thomas Novelly, <i>SC Navy Vets with Agent Orange Illnesses Almost Had Benefits</i> , Post & Courier (Jul. 28, 2019).....	16
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	5
Pet. For Review, <i>Military-Veterans Advocacy, Inc. v. Wilkie</i> , No. 20-1537 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 18, 2020).....	19
Robert L. Rabin, <i>Preclusion of Judicial Review in the Processing of Claims for Veterans Benefits</i> , 27 Stan. L. Rev. 905 (1975).....	11
S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965).....	6
Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>The Increasingly “Unflagging Obligation,”</i> 42 Tulsa L. Rev. 553 (2007).....	12
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1961).....	5
Nikki Wentling, <i>A Bittersweet Victory: Veteran Behind Blue Water Case Sees Its Resolution After 13 Years</i> , Stars & Stripes (June 20, 2019).....	15
